391WATLOW®
Air Heaters
Duct Heaters
LDH SERIES and D SERIES
Constructed of sturdy 0.430 in. (11 mm) diameter
WATROD™ heating elements mounted to a 1/4 in.
(6 mm) thick steel flange, duct heaters are easily
adapted to many non-pressurized air-heating systems.

“C” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“D” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“E” Dim.
in.  (mm)
“F” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“G” Dim.
in.  (mm)
20 W/in2 (3.1 W/cm2)
3 240  9.0 1 1 LDH9S10S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4 (102)  45/8 (117.5)  3 (76)
3 240  9.0 3 1 LDH9S3S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4 (102)  45/8 (117.5)  3 (76)
3 480  9.0 1 1 LDH9S11S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4 (102)  45/8 (117.5)  3 (76)
3 480  9.0 3 1 LDH9S5S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4 (102)  45/8 (117.5)  3 (76)
6 240  18.0 1 2 LDH18S10S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8 (193.7)  3 (76)
6 240  18.0 3 1 LDH18S3S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8 (193.7)  3 (76)
6 480  18.0 1 1 LDH18S11S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8 (193.7)  3 (76)
6 480  18.0 3 1 LDH18S5S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8 (193.7)  3 (76)
9 240  27.0 1 3 LDH27S10S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
9 240  27.0 3 3 LDH27S3S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
9 480  27.0 1 3 LDH27S11S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
9 480  27.0 3 1 LDH27S5S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
12 240  36.0 1 4 LDH36S10S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
12 240  36.0 3 2 LDH36S3S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
12 480  36.0 1 2 LDH36S11S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
12 480  36.0 3 1 LDH36S5S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
15 240  45.0 3 5 LDH45S3S M  195 (89)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  153/4 (400)  191/2 (495)  16 (406)  177/8 (454.0)  3 (76)
15 480  45.0 1 3 LDH45S11S M  195 (89)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  153/4 (400)  191/2 (495)  16 (406)  177/8 (454.0)  3 (76)
15 480  45.0 3 5 LDH45S5S M  195 (89)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  153/4 (400)  191/2 (495)  16 (406)  177/8 (454.0)  3 (76)
18 240  54.0 3 3 LDH54S3S M  205 (93)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  183/4 (476)  221/2 (572)  19 (483)  207/8 (530.2)  3 (76)
18 480  54.0 1 3 LDH54S11S M  205 (93)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  183/4 (476)  221/2 (572)  19 (483)  207/8 (530.2)  3 (76)
18 480  54.0 3 2 LDH54S5S M  205 (93)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  183/4 (476)  221/2 (572)  19 (483)  207/8 (530.2)  3 (76)
21 240  63.0 3 7 LDH63S3S M  235 (107)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  63.0 1 3 LDH63S11S M  235 (107)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  63.0 3 7 LDH63S5S M  235 (107)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 240  79.0 3 7 LDH79S3S M  260 (118)  33 (838)  25 (635)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  79.0 1 7 LDH79S11S M  260 (118)  33 (838)  25 (635)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  79.0 3 7 LDH79S5S M  260 (118)  33 (838)  25 (635)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 240  105.0 3 7 LDH105S3S M  290 (132)  401/2 (1029)  321/2 (826)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  105.0 1 7 LDH105S11S M  290 (132)  401/2 (1029)  321/2 (826)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  105.0 3 7 LDH105S5S M  290 (132)  401/2 (1029)  321/2 (826)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  131.0 3 7 LDH131S5S M  310 (141)  491/2 (1257)  411/2 (1054)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
24 480  150.0 3 4 LDH150S5S M  330 (150)  491/2 (1257)  411/2 (1054)  243/4 (629)  281/2 (724)  25 (635)  267/8 (682.6)  3 (76)
Notes:
• See Watt Density vs. Air Temperature/Velocity charts on
 page 393 to confirm suitability in the application.
 • M - Manufacturing lead times

“A” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“B” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“C” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“D” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“E” Dim.
in.  (mm)
“F” Dim.
in.    (mm)
“G” Dim.
in.  (mm)
30 W/in2 (4.7 W/cm2)
3 240  14.0 1 3 LDH14SX10S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4  (102)  45/8  (117.5)  3 (76)
3 240  14.0 3 1 LDH14SX3S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4  (102)  45/8 (117.5)  3 (76)
3 480  14.0 1 1 LDH14SX11S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4 (102)  45/8   (117.5)  3 (76)
3 480  14.0 3 1 LDH14SX5S M  55 (25)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  33/4 (95)  71/2 (191)  4 (102)  45/8  (117.5)  3 (76)
6 240  27.0 1 3 LDH27SX10S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8  (193.7)  3 (76)
6 240  27.0 3 2 LDH27SX3X M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8  (193.7)  3 (76)
6 480  27.0 1 2 LDH27SX11S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8  (193.7)  3 (76)
6 480  27.0 3 1 LDH27SX5S M  65 (30)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  63/4 (171)  101/2 (267)  7 (178)  75/8  (193.7)  3 (76)
9 240  41.0 3 3 LDH41SX3S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
9 480  41.0 1 3 LDH41SX11S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
9 480  41.0 3 3 LDH41SX5S M  120 (55)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  93/4 (248)  131/2 (343)  10 (254)  105/8 (269.9)  3 (76)
12 240  54.0 3 4 LDH54SX3S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
12 480  54.0 1 3 LDH54SX11S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
12 480  54.0 3 2 LDH54SX5S M  135 (62)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  123/4 (324)  161/2 (419)  13 (330)  135/8 (346.1)  3 (76)
15 240  68.0 3 5 LDH68SX3S M  195 (89)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  153/4 (400)  191/2 (495)  16 (406)  177/8 (454.0)  3 (76)
15 480  68.0 1 3 LDH68SX11S M  195 (89)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  153/4 (400)  191/2 (495)  16 (406)  177/8 (454.0)  3 (76)
15 480  68.0 3 5 LDH68SX5S M  195 (89)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  153/4 (400)  191/2 (495)  16 (406)  177/8  (454.0) 3 (76)
18 240  80.0 3 6 LDH80SX3S M  205 (93)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  183/4 (476)  221/2 (572)  19 (483)  207/8 (530.2)  3 (76)
18 480  80.0 1 6 LDH80SX11S M  205 (93)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  183/4 (476)  221/2 (572)  19 (483)  207/8 (530.2)  3 (76)
18 480  80.0 3 3 LDH80SX5S M  205 (93)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  183⁄4 (476)  221/2 (572)  19 (483)  207/8 (530.2)  3 (76)
21 240  95.0 3 7 LDH95SX3S M  235 (107)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  95.0 1 7 LDH95SX11S M  235 (107)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480  95.0 3 7 LDH95SX5S M  235 (107)  281/4 (718)  201/4 (514)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 240 120.0 3 7 LDH120SX3S M  260 (118)  33 (838)  25 (635)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480 120.0 1 7 LDH120SX11S M  260 (118)  33 (838)  25 (635)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480 120.0 3 7 LDH120SX5S M  260 (118)  33 (838)  25 (635)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480 160.0 3 7 LDH160SX5S M  290 (132)  401/2 (1029)  321/2 (826)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
21 480 200.0 3 7 LDH200SX5S M  310 (141)  491/2 (1257)  411/2 (1054)  213/4 (552)  251/2 (848)  22 (559)  237/8 (606.4)  3 (76)
24 480 225.0 3 8 LDH225SX5S M  330 (150)  491/2 (1257)  411/2 (1054)  243/4 (629)  281/2 (724) 25    (635)  267/8 (682.6)  3 (76)
Notes:
• See Watt Density vs. Air Temperature/Velocity charts on
 page 393 to confirm suitability in the application.
 Truck Shipment only

1600
0
40 W/in2 30 W/in2 26 W/in2 23 W/in2 18 W/in2
8 W/in2
Process Temperature (°F)
Based on 70°F Inlet
Air Temperature
Velocity vs. Process Temperature
Watt Density vs. Sheath Temperature
407WATLOW®
 26 6 240 1 1 1 35 M MDH6Sl0  6.50 2.50 5.75 2.50
 26 6 240 3 1 1 35 M MDH6S3 6.50 2.50 5.75 2.50
 26 6 480 1 1 1 35 M MDH6S11 6.50 2.50 5.75 2.50
 26 6 480 3 1 1 35 M MDH6S5 6.50 2.50 5.75 2.50
 26 12 240 1 2 2 39 M MDH12Sl0  8.50 4.75 7.75 3.50
 26 12 240 3 1 2 39 M MDH12S3 8.50 4.75 7.75 3.50
 26 12 480 1 1 2 39 M MDH12S11 8.50 4.75 7.75 3.50
 26 12 480 3 1 2 39 M MDH12S5 8.50 4.75 7.75 3.50
 26 18 240 1 3 3 46 M MDH18Sl0  10.50 7.00 9.75 3.00
 26 18 240 3 1 3 46 M MDH18S3 10.50 7.00 9.75 3.00
 26 18 480 1 1 3 46 M MDH18S11 10.50 7.00 9.75 3.00
 26 18 480 3 1 3 46 M MDH18S5 10.50 7.00 9.75 3.00
 26 24 240 1 4 4 67 M MDH24S10 12.50 9.25 11.75 2.75
 26 24 240 3 2 4 67 M MDH24S3 12.50 9.25 11.75 2.75
 26 24 480 1 2 4 67 M MDH24S11 12.50 9.25 11.75 2.75
 26 24 480 3 1 4 67 M MDH24S5  12.50 9.25 11.75 2.75
 26 30 240 3 2 5 84 M MDH30S3 15.75 11.50 15.00 3.56
 26 30 480 1 2 5 84 M MDH30S11 15.75 11.50 15.00 3.56
 26 30 480 3 1 5 84 M MDH30S5 15.75 11.50 15.00 3.56
 26 36 240 3 2 6 95 M MDH36S3 18.00 13.75 17.25 4.13
 26 36 480 1 2 6 95 M MDH36S11 18.00 13.75 17.25 4.13
 26 36 480 3 1 6 95 M MDH36S5 18.00 13.75 17.25 4.13
 26 42 240 3 3 7 109 M MDH42S3 20.25 16.00 19.50 4.69
 26 42 480 1 3 7 109 M MDH42S11 20.25 16.00 19.50 4.69
 26 42 480 3 2 7 109 M MDH42S5 20.25 16.00 19.50 4.69
 26 48 240 3 4 8 137 M MDH48S3 22.50 18.25 21.75 5.25
 26 48 480 1 3 8 137 M MDH48S11 22.50 18.25 21.75 5.25
 26 48 480 3 2 8 137 M MDH48S5 22.50 18.25 21.75 5.25
 26 54 240 3 3 9 144 M MDH54S3 24.75 20.50 24.00 5.81
 26 54 480 1 3 9 144 M MDH54S11 24.75 20.50 24.00 5.81
 26 54 480 3 2 9 144 M MDH54S5 24.75 20.50 24.00 5.81
 26 60 240 3 4 10 165 M MDH60S3 27.00 22.75 26.25 6.38
 26 60 480 1 4 10 165 M MDH6OS11 27.00 22.75 26.25 6.38
 26 60 480 3 2 10 165 M MDH60S5 27.00 22.75 26.25 6.38
Air Heaters
Duct Heaters
MDH SERIES
115/8 in.